13 Shanghai Liquan Road

Securities Branch

Shanghai Daduhe Road

Securities Branch

Unit 01-03, 2F, No. 1, Lane 556, Daduhe Road,

Putuo District, Shanghai

14 Beijing Dewai Avenue

Securities Branch

Beijing Dewai Avenue

Branch

109-A, 301, 302A, Building 1, Yard 13,

Deshengmenwai Avenue, Xicheng District,

Beijing (Desheng Park)

15 Jiangxi Branch Office Jiangxi Branch Office Room 3002-3009, 3101-3106, 3112, 3113,

Cuilin Building, No. 1266 Fenghe Middle Avenue,

Honggutan District, Nanchang, Jiangxi

16 Nanchang Fenghe Middle

Avenue Securities Branch

Nanchang Fenghe Middle

Avenue Securities Branch

Room 3107-3111, Cuilin Building, No. 1266

Fenghe Middle Avenue, Honggutan District,

Nanchang, Jiangxi

(3) Deregistered branches

No. Name of branch

1 Huainan Chaoyang East Road Securities Branch

INTERIM REPORT 2023109

Section VII Changes in Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of Changes in Shares

1. Table of changes in Shares

Unit: share

Before change Change (+/-) After change

Number

Percentage

(%)

Issue of

new shares

Bonus

issue

Capitalization

of surplus

reserve Others Sub-total Number

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares subject to selling restrictions 62,321,807 0.70 -2,156,747 -2,156,747 60,165,060 0.68

1. Other domestic shareholdings 62,321,807 0.70 -2,156,747 -2,156,747 60,165,060 0.68

Shareholdings of domestic

 natural person 62,321,807 0.70 -2,156,747 -2,156,747 60,165,060 0.68

II. Tradable shares not subject to selling

restrictions 8,844,350,829 99.30 +23,817 +23,817 8,844,374,646 99.32

1. RMB-denominated ordinary

shares 7,452,523,649 83.67 +23,817 +23,817 7,452,547,466 83.69

2. Overseas listed foreign invested

Shares 1,391,827,180 15.63 – – 1,391,827,180 15.63

III. Total number of ordinary shares 8,906,672,636 100.00 -2,132,930 -2,132,930 8,904,539,706 100.00

2. Changes in Shares

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

In the first half of 2023, the cumulative number of Shares converted from the A Share Convertible Bonds

of the Company was 23,817 Shares, and with the repurchase and cancellation of 2,156,747 Restricted A

Shares, the share capital of the Company changed to 8,904,539,706 Shares accordingly.

In the first half of 2023, the basic earnings per share of the Group was RMB0.61, and the diluted earnings

per share was RMB0.60 after taking into account the impact of conversion of convertible bonds and

the Restricted Share Incentive Scheme of A Shares; and the net asset per share attributable to equity

[…]

associated deferred tax assets and liabilities from the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented,

with any cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings or other components of equity

at that date. For all other transactions, an entity applies the amendments to transactions that occur after the

beginning of the earliest period presented.

Following the amendments, the Group no longer applies the initial recognition exemption, and has recognized

a separate deferred tax assets in relation to its lease liabilities and a deferred tax liability in relation to its right-

of-use assets.

GUOTAI JUNAN SECURITIES CO., LTD. 172

Section X Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Amendments to IAS 12, Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction (continued)

The following tables summarize the impact of the above accounting policy change on the Group’s consolidated

financial statements:

Consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2022

As previously

reported

Effect of the

adoption of the

Amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Income tax expense 1,718,847 912 1,719,759

Profit for the period 6,410,709 (912) 6,409,797

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 6,372,794 (912) 6,371,882

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

As previously

reported

Effect of the

adoption of the

Amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 2,437,814 19,370 2,457,184

Total non-current assets 167,327,382 19,370 167,346,752

Total assets 860,688,547 19,370 860,707,917

Net assets 163,826,089 19,370 163,845,459

Reserves 76,471,100 3,874 76,474,974

Retained profits 56,667,630 15,496 56,683,126

Total equity 163,826,089 19,370 163,845,459

INTERIM REPORT 2023173

Section X Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Amendments to IAS 12, Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

As previously

reported

Effect of the

adoption of the

Amendments

to IAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 1,845,465 17,736 1,863,201

Total non-current assets 142,112,561 17,736 142,130,297

Total assets 791,272,815 17,736 791,290,551

Net assets 150,636,592 17,736 150,654,328

Reserves 73,650,165 3,547 73,653,712

Retained profits 54,132,214 14,189 54,146,403

Total equity 150,636,592 17,736 150,654,328

The change in accounting policy will also be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at

and for the year ending 31 December 2023.

GUOTAI JUNAN SECURITIES CO., LTD. 174

Section X Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

5 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has six reportable operating

segments as follows.

(1) The wealth management segment, which mainly provides securities and futures brokerage, financial products,

investment advisory, stock pledging, margin financing and securities lending, agreed securities repurchase and